

17 North Second Street 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 717-731-1970 Main 717-731-1985 Main Fax www.postschell.com

Christopher T. Wright

cwright@postschell.com 717-612-6013 Direct 717-731-1985 Direct Fax File #: 154640

January 12, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor North P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Docket No. R-2012-2290597

Office of Consumer Advocate v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Docket No. C-2014-2456453

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric") submits this letter in support of the Certification of a Material Question to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") in the above-referenced matter. For the reasons explained below, PPL Electric supports the Certification of a Material Question and respectfully requests that the Commission should review and answer the material question in the affirmative.

On December 18, 2014, the Commission suspended the proposed Supplement No. 165 to Tariff – Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 201 and instituted an investigation into the lawfulness, justness, and reasonableness of the rates, rules, and regulations contained therein after the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA") filed a Formal Complaint against the proposed tariff. After further review of the matter, the OCA has decided to withdraw its Formal Complaint. There are no other parties that oppose the tariff filing. The parties seek to end this litigation before they are required to expend further resources.

The Certification of a Material Question will significantly reduce the time and expenses that the parties, the Presiding Officer, and the Commission must expend on the proceedings.

12655538v1

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary January 12, 2015 Page 2

PPL Electric submits that the investigation ordered by the Commission Order of December 18, 2014, to determine the lawfulness, justness, and reasonableness of the rates, rules, and regulations contained in PPL Electric Utilities Corporation's proposed Supplement No. 165 to Tariff – Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 201 should be terminated, and PPL Electric should be permitted to file a tariff supplement effective on February 1, 2015, to implement the proposed Storm Damage Expense Rider.

Copies will be provided as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

CA/Lhratt

Christopher T. Wright

CTW/jl Enclosure

cc: Honorable Susan D. Colwell Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

Via E-Mail & First Class Mail

Tanya J. McCloskey, Esquire Candis A. Tunilo, Esquire Darryl Lawrence, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Steven C. Gray, Esquire Daniel G. Asmus, Esquire Sharon E. Webb, Esquire Office of Small Business Advocate 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101

Scott B. Granger, Esquire Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement PO Box 3265 Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor West Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 1460 Wyoming Avenue Forty Fort, PA 18704 Commission on Economic Opportunity

Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 100 Pine Street P.O. Box 1166 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 PP&L Industrial Customer Alliance

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 100 N. 10th Street PO Box 1778 Harrisburg, PA 17101 Dominion Retail, Inc. d/b/a Dominion Energy Solutions Scott J. Rubin, Esquire Public Utility Consulting 333 Oak Lane Bloomsburg, PA 17815 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1500

Kenneth L. Mickens, Esquire The Sustainable Energy Fund of Central Eastern Pennsylvania 316 Yorkshire Drive Harrisburg, PA 17111 Sustainable Energy Fund of Central Eastern Pennsylvania

Daniel Clearfield, Esquire Carl R. Shultz, Esquire Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 213 Market Street, 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 *Granger Energy of Honey Brook LLC & Granger Energy of Morgantown LLC*

Deanne M. O'Dell, Esquire Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 213 Market Street, 8th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 Direct Energy Services LLC

Eric Joseph Epstein 4100 Hillsdale Road Harrisburg, PA 17112

Frank J. Richards Richards Energy Group, Inc. 782 South Chiques Road Manheim, PA 17545-9135 *Richards Energy Group, Inc.*

Via First Class Mail

John Lucas 112 Jessup Avenue Jessup, PA 18434

Helen Schwika 1163 Lakeview Drive White Haven, PA 18661

Dave A. Kenney 577 Shane Drive Effort, PA 18330 William & Tracey Andrews 40 Gordon Avenue Carbondale, PA 18407

Roberta A. Kurrell 591 Little Mnt. Road Sunbury, PA 17801

Date: January 12, 2015

Christopher T. Wright